International Journal of Engineering Research and Development
e- ISSN: 2278-067X, p-ISSN: 2278-800X, www.ijerd.com
Volume 21, Issue 6 (June 2025), PP 157-162
157
Utilization of Kota Stone Waste and Fly Ash in Sustainable
Concrete: Mechanical Performance Evaluation
Baldev Thakur1, Anil Rajpoot2
1Research Scholar, Department of Civil Engineering, Vikrant University Gwalior

strength, concrete cubes of 150 mm dimensions were cast and tested after curing periods of 7, 28, 60, and 90
days, following IS: 516-1959 guidelines. Split tensile strength was measured using cylindrical specimens of 150
mm diameter and 300 mm height, with tests also conducted at the same curing intervals, as per IS: 5816-1999.
Each mix had three specimens tested per age group to ensure accuracy and consistency. These tests provided
critical data on the structural viability of concrete incorporating KWS and fly ash.
III. Results and Discussion
3.1 Compressive Strength Trends
The compressive strength of concrete is a critical parameter for evaluating its load-bearing capacity and
overall structural performance. In this study, 28-day compressive strength results for selected mixes with
varying levels of Kota Waste Stone (KWS) and fly ash are presented in Table 1. The control mix (NAC-0-0),
composed entirely of natural aggregates and 100% cement, achieved the highest 28-day compressive strength at
45.5 MPa. This serves as the benchmark for evaluating the performance of sustainable alternatives.
When 50% of the natural aggregates were replaced with KWS and 10% of the cement with fly ash
(NAC-10-50), the 28-day compressive strength was 38.1 MPa—a reduction of approximately 16% from the
control, but still well within acceptable structural limits for M30 grade concrete. Increasing the fly ash content to
20% at the same KWS level (NAC-20-50) further reduced the strength to 34.2 MPa, indicating that higher fly
ash levels delay early strength development. The most significant reduction was observed in mix NAC-10-100,
which had full replacement of natural aggregates with KWS and 10% fly ash, yielding a strength of 32.8 MPa.
Despite this decrease, the strength remains suitable for many non-critical structural applications.
These results suggest that partial replacement (up to 50%) of natural aggregates with KWS, especially
when combined with a moderate fly ash content (10%), can achieve satisfactory compressive strength while
promoting sustainability. Full replacement of aggregates and higher fly ash content can still yield usable
concrete but may be more appropriate for non-load-bearing or semi-structural elements.
Table 1. Compressive Strength @ 28 Days for Varying KWS and Fly Ash Levels
Mix Code Fly Ash (%) KWS Replacement (%) Compressive Strength (MPa)
NAC-0-0 0 0 45.5
NAC-10-50 10 50 38.1
NAC-20-50 20 50 34.2
NAC-10-100 10 100 32.8
Utilization of Kota Stone Waste and Fly Ash in Sustainable Concrete: Mechanical ..
159
Figure 1. Compressive strength development over time
3.2 Split Tensile Strength Performance
Split tensile strength is a crucial indicator of concrete's resistance to cracking and its ability to
withstand tensile stresses, which are particularly important for structural durability and service life. Table 2
presents the 28-day split tensile strength values for selected concrete mixes incorporating varying percentages of
Kota Waste Stone (KWS) and fly ash.
The control mix (NAC-0-0), with 100% natural aggregates and no fly ash, recorded a 28-day split
tensile strength of 3.6 MPa. Interestingly, a slight increase in tensile strength was observed in mix NAC-10-25,
where 25% of natural aggregates were replaced with KWS and 10% of cement was replaced with fly ash. This
mix achieved a strength of 3.9 MPa, which is approximately 8% higher than the control. The improvement is
attributed to the angular and rough texture of KWS, which enhances the mechanical bond at the interfacial
transition zone (ITZ), as well as the pozzolanic reaction from the fly ash contributing to a denser matrix.
As the replacement levels increased, however, a declining trend was observed. Mix NAC-20-50, which
had 50% KWS and 20% fly ash, showed a split tensile strength of 3.5 MPa, slightly lower than the control. In
mix NAC-30-75, the tensile strength further dropped to 3.0 MPa, indicating that higher levels of both KWS and
fly ash can negatively impact early-age tensile properties. This decline is likely due to the slower pozzolanic
activity of fly ash and the reduced cohesion in the matrix caused by excessive replacement of natural aggregates.
Overall, moderate use of KWS and fly ash appears beneficial for tensile performance, but excessive
substitution compromises bond strength and crack resistance. These observations emphasize the need for
optimized proportions to balance sustainability and mechanical reliability in concrete design.
Table 2. Split Tensile Strength @ 28 Days
Mix Code Fly Ash (%) KWS Replacement (%) Split Tensile Strength (MPa)
NAC-0-0 0 0 3.6
NAC-10-25 10 25 3.9
NAC-20-50 20 50 3.5
NAC-30-75 30 75 3.0
Utilization of Kota Stone Waste and Fly Ash in Sustainable Concrete: Mechanical ..
160
Figure 2. Split tensile strength comparison across KWS levels
3.3 Workability Trends
Workability is a key parameter in concrete mix design, influencing ease of mixing, transporting,
placing, and finishing. In this study, slump tests were conducted to assess the workability of mixes incorporating
Kota Waste Stone (KWS). As shown in Table 3, slump values consistently decreased with increasing KWS
content. The control mix (NAC-0-0), with 100% natural aggregates, exhibited a slump of 75 mm, reflecting
good workability suitable for most structural applications.
When 25% of the natural aggregates were replaced with KWS (NAC-0-25), the slump decreased to 60
mm. At 50% replacement (NAC-0-50), the slump further declined to 50 mm. The lowest value, 20 mm, was
recorded in NAC-0-100, which had full replacement with KWS. This reduction is attributed to the angular and
rough texture of KWS particles, which increases internal friction and reduces the mix’s fluidity. Additionally,
the low water absorption of KWS limits its contribution to internal moisture availability, further hindering
workability.
These results indicate that while KWS can be beneficial in terms of strength and sustainability, it
adversely affects workability, especially at higher replacement levels. To mitigate this issue in practical
applications, the use of superplasticizers or adjustments in water content may be necessary when high
proportions of KWS are used.
Table 3. Slump Values Across Mixes
Mix Code KWS (%) Slump (mm)
NAC-0-0 0 75
NAC-0-25 25 60
NAC-0-50 50 50
NAC-0-100 100 20
3.4 Optimal Mix Performance
Among the 20 mix variations tested, mix NAC-10-50 emerged as the optimal blend in terms of
balancing mechanical performance and sustainability. This mix involved 50% replacement of natural aggregates
with Kota Waste Stone (KWS) and 10% replacement of cement with Class F fly ash. It demonstrated a 28-day